credit institutions and issued bonds are impacted by changes in interest
rates. The exposure can be either direct from interest-bearing debt or
indirect through leasing or other financing arrangements.

The Group Financial Policy Framework
According to the policy, the interest rate risk in the Group’s net debt posi-
tion has a benchmark duration of 12 months. The policy allows for a devi-
ation of –9/+12 months from the benchmark. To manage interest rate risk,
the Group uses interest rate swaps.

Status at year end
By the end of the year, Volvo Cars’ interest-bearing assets consisted of
cash at bank, time deposits and interest-bearing securities. The average
interest fixing term on these assets was one (one) month. The average
interest fixing term on debt was 10 (13) months. At year-end the duration
of the net debt position was 8 (10) months. The average cost of borrow-
ing was 5.13 (5.47) per cent.

The table below shows the estimated effect of a parallel shift in interest
rate curves up or down by one per cent (100 basis points) on all exposed
external debt and interest rate derivatives. The effect relates to market
value changes in debt and the effect on the coming year’s interest cash-
flow.

Interest rate sensitivity, effect on Finance Net 2024 2023

Market rate +1% –333 –419

Market rate –1% 335 431

The impact from cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities is
immaterial as the fixed interest period of the asset portfolio is short as it
is dominated by cash at bank.

61ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | GEELY SWEDEN HOLDINGS AB

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Less than
3 months

3 months
to 1 year 1–5 years

Over
5 years

Less than
3 months

3 months
to 1 year 1–5 years

Over
5 years

Financial assets

Other securities holdings1) — — 14,021 — — — 13,420 —

Other interest-bearing receivables, non-current3) — — 17,428 128 — — 7,693 21

Derivative assets, non-current — — 183 100 — — 2,094 —